To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as 
 an Ordinary Resolution:

“Resolved that in terms of the recommendation of the Board of Directors of the Company, the 
 consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for the payment of dividend 
 @ 0.01% per annum on 1,96,450 (One Lakh Ninety-Six Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty) 
 Compulsorily Convertible Preference shares amounting to `19,645/- (Rupees Nineteen 
 Thousand Six Hundred and Forty-Five Only) and 80,000 (Eighty Thousand) Series A 0.01% 
 Compulsorily Convertible Preference shares amounting to ` 8,000/- (Rupees Eight Thousand 
 Only)  having face value of ` 1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand Only) each fully paid up for the 
 year ended March 31, 2025.

[...]

financial year ended March 31, 2025 to the Equity Shareholders of the Company.

Further, as per the terms of issue of Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) and 
 Series A 0.01% Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (Series A 0.01% CCPS), the 
 Company proposed to declare dividend @ 0.01% per annum on:

= 1,96,450 (One Lakh Ninety-Six Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty) Compulsorily 
  Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) amounting to `19,645/- (Rupees Nineteen 
  Thousand Six Hundred and Forty-Five Only) for the financial year ended March 31, 2025; 
  and

= 80,000 (Eighty Thousand) Series A 0.01% Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares 
  (Series A 0.01% CCPS) amounting to ` 8,000/- (Rupees Eight Thousand Only) for the 
  financial year ended March 31, 2025.

[...]

functioning of the Company which, in turn, helps to enhance the overall efficiency of its 
 operations for the benefit of the stakeholders and society as a whole. Director's Report on 
 Corporate Governance is set out at Annexure-I of this report.

(G) Share Capital

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ` 125,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
 and Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crores) Equity Shares of ` 10/- 
 (Rupees Ten Only) each and 7,50,000 (Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand) Preference Shares of 
 ` 1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand Only) each.

(i) Equity shares

The Company has only one kind of Equity Shares i.e., Equity shares with same voting rights. 
  As on March 31, 2025, Company’s Paid-up Equity Capital is ` 42,02,50,000/- (Rupees 
  Forty-Two Crores Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand Only) divided into 4,20,25,000 (Four 
  Crores Twenty Lakhs and Twenty-Five Thousand) equity shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten 
  Only) each.

(ii) Preference Shares

As on March 31, 2025, the Company has two kinds of Preference shares:

= ` 19,64,50,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores Sixty-Four Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) 
   divided into 1,96,450 (One Lakh Ninety-Six Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty) 
   Compulsorily Convertible Preference shares of ` 1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand 
   Only) each fully paid up.

= ` 8,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores Only) divided into 80,000 (Eighty Thousand) 
   Series A 0.01% Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of ` 1,000/- (Rupees One